

Appeal Nos. 13-CV-679, 13-CV-693, & 13-CV-694

---

---

*In the*  
**District of Columbia**  
**Court of Appeals**

---

WENDY PAOLA DESTEFANO and ENRIQUE IBANEZ,  
as parents and natural guardians of minor children G. I. and V. I.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellees,*

v.

CHILDREN'S NATIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.*

*On Appeals from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,  
Civil Division No. CAB1935-10 (Hon. Anita Josey-Herring, Judge)*

---

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT  
CHILDREN'S NATIONAL MEDICAL CENTER**

---

---

\* Gary W. Brown, Esquire #1495  
Adam W. Smith, Esquire #424590  
**McCANDLISH & LILLARD, P.C.**  
11350 Random Hills Road  
Suite 500  
Fairfax, Virginia 22030  
(703) 273-2288

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant  
Children's National Medical Center

**Certificate required by Rule 28(a)(2)  
of the Rules of the District of  
Columbia Court of Appeals:**

The undersigned, counsel of record for Children’s National Medical Center, certifies that the following listed parties and counsel appeared below and/or in this appeal: (1) plaintiff/appellee Wendy Paola Destefano, an individual, represented by Dawn V. Martin, Esquire; (2) plaintiff G. D., a minor, represented by Dawn V. Martin, Esquire; (3) plaintiff V. I., a minor, represented by Dawn V. Martin, Esquire; (4) defendant Children’s National Medical Center, a not-for-profit corporation, represented by Adam W. Smith and Gary W. Brown of McCandlish & Lillard, PC; and (5) defendant Colonial Parking, Inc., represented by Christopher Hassell, Esquire and Dawn Singleton, Esquire of Bonner Kiernan Trebach & Crociata, LLP.

In addition, the following is a list of parent or subsidiary corporations of Children’s National Medical Center:

- Children’s Hospital
- Brainy Camps
- Children’s Hospital Foundation
- Children’s National Advocacy & Public Policy, Inc.
- Children’s National Health Network Inc.
- Children’s Research Institute
- Children’s School Services
- Safe Kids Worldwide f/k/a National Safe Kids
- Safe Kids Worldwide Ltd.
- Safe Pediatric Healthcare PSO

There is no publicly held corporation that holds 10 percent or more of the stock of Children’s National Medical Center.

These representations are made in order that judges of this court, *inter alia*, may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.



---

Adam W. Smith

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	1
Counter-Statement of the Case.....	2
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Trial Court Correctly Granted Summary Judgment on Destefano’s Claim.....	4
1. Destefano Was Not in the Zone of Physical Danger.....	6
2. Destefano Did Not Meet <i>Hedgepeth</i> ’s Test for Emotional Distress Damages .....	9
II. The Admissibility of Evidence in the Event of a Remand of Destefano’s Emotional Distress Claim Should be Left to the Discretion of the Trial Court.....	11
III. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Support an Instruction for Permanent Emotional Distress Damages from Post-Concussive Syndrome.....	11
IV. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case for Punitive Damages Against CNMC.....	22
1. Standard for Award of Punitive Damages.....	23
2. Plaintiffs’ Evidence of CNMC’s Liability at Trial.....	24
3. The Trial Court’s Ruling.....	28
4. The Trial Court Correctly Held that Plaintiffs’ Evidence Was Insufficient as a Matter of Law to Support Punitive Damages Against CNMC.....	29
V. The Trial Court Properly Excluded Plaintiffs’ Trial Exhibit 3-6.....	33
VI. The Trial Court’s Rulings Regarding Freddie Sanchez Were Not an Abuse of Discretion.....	34

VII.	The Court’s Trial Management Was Not an Abuse of Discretion.....	35
	1. Time Allotments.....	35
	2. Cross-Examination of Adverse Witnesses.....	37
VIII.	The Trial Court’s Cost Award Was Not an Abuse of Discretion.....	37
	1. Expert Fees.....	38
	2. Deposition Expenses.....	38
	3. Demonstrative Exhibit.....	38
	4. Other Expenses.....	39
	5. Interest on Costs.....	39
IX.	The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Refusing to Exclude the Surprise Opinions of Eric Woods.....	40
X.	The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Admitting Evidence Regarding the Condition of Other Garage Ventilation Grilles.....	43
XI.	The Trial Court Erred in Submitting V.I.’s Claim for Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress to the Jury.....	46
	Conclusion.....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>A. Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>American Marietta Co. v. Griffin</i> , 203 A.2d 710 (D.C. 1964).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	24
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 352 A.2d 392 (D.C. 1976).....	33
<i>Baltimore v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 545 A.2d 1228 (D.C. 1988).....	13
<i>Barker v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Battocchi v. Washington Hosp. Center</i> , 581 A.2d 759 (D.C. 1990).....	33
<i>Benna v. Reeder Flying Service, Inc.</i> , 578 F.2d 269 (9th Cir. 1978).....	34
<i>Bennett v. Kiggins</i> , 377 A.2d 57 (D.C. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 1034 (1978).....	6
<i>Bernstein v. Fernandez</i> , 649 A.2d 1064 (D.C. 1991).....	24
<i>Brown v. Mills</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2009).....	33
<i>Burke v. Groover, Christie &amp; Merritt</i> , 26 A.3d 292 (D.C. 2011).....	39
<i>Burkowske v. Church Hosp. Corp.</i> , 50 Md. App. 515, 439 A.2d 40 (1982).....	34
<i>Burns v. Greater S.E. Comm. Hosp.</i> , 119 W.L.R. 1869 (D.C. Super. July 11, 1991).....	38
<i>C &amp; P Tel. Co. v. Clay</i> , 90 U.S. App. D.C. 206, 194 F.2d 888 (1952).....	24
<i>Cauman v. George Wash. Univ.</i> , 630 A.2d 1104 (D.C. 1993).....	7
<i>Ceco Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 441 A.2d 940 (D.C. 1982).....	11
<i>Childs v. Purl</i> , 882 A.2d 227 (D.C. 2005).....	31, 32
<i>Clement v. Peoples Drug Store</i> , 634 A.2d 425 (D.C. 1993).....	22, 46
<i>Corley v. BP Oil Co.</i> , 402 A.2d 1258 (D.C. 1979).....	35, 42
<i>Cormier v. DCWSA</i> , 2013 D.C. App. LEXIS 387 (D.C. July 3, 2013).....	37, 38
<i>Coulter v. Gerald Family Care</i> , 964 A.2d 170 (D.C. 2009).....	37, 38

<i>Cox v. Treadway</i> , 75 F.3d 230 (6th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 821 (1996).....	36
<i>Curry v. Giant Food Co.</i> , 522 A.2d 1283 (D.C. 1987).....	12-13
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McCrae</i> , 839 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2003).....	30, 33
<i>Dalo v. Kivitz</i> , 596 A.2d 35 (D.C. 1991).....	29
<i>Davis v. Abbuhl</i> , 461 A.2d 473 (D.C. 1983).....	20
<i>D. C. Transit Sys., Inc. v. Simpkins</i> , 367 A.2d 107 (D.C. 1976).....	21
<i>District Cablevision Ltd. Partnership v. Bassin</i> , 828 A.2d 714 (D.C. 2003).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Anderson</i> , 597 A.2d 1295 (D.C. 1991).....	20-21
<i>District of Columbia v. Barriteau</i> , 399 A.2d 563 (D.C. 1979).....	37
<i>District of Columbia v. Evans</i> , 644 A.2d 1008 (D.C. 1994).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Kora &amp; Williams Corp.</i> , 743 A.2d 682 (D.C. 1999).....	41
<i>District of Columbia v. Peters</i> , 527 A.2d 1269 (D.C. 1987).....	11
<i>Djourabchi v. Self</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2008).....	29
<i>Doe v. Binker</i> , 492 A.2d 857 (D.C. 1985).....	12
<i>Doe v. De Amigos, LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145665 (D.D.C. October 9, 2013).....	24
<i>Duggan v. Keto</i> , 554 A.2d 1126 (D.C. 1989).....	3
<i>Duk Hea Oh v. National Capital Revitalization Corp.</i> , 7 A.3d 997 (D.C. 2010).....	33, 34
<i>Dyson v. United States</i> , 450 A.2d 428 (D.C. 1982).....	45
<i>*Early v. Wagner</i> , 391 A.2d 252 (D.C. 1978).....	13, 18, 21
<i>Edmund J. Flynn Co. v. LaVay</i> , 431 A.2d 543 (D.C. 1981).....	12
<i>Estate of Underwood v. National Credit Union Admin.</i> , 665 A.2d 621 (D.C. 1995).....	21
<i>Evans v. Medical Inter-Ins. Exch.</i> , 856 A.2d 609 (D.C. 2004).....	2
<i>Freeman v. District of Columbia</i> , 60 A.3d 1131 (D.C. 2012).....	33

<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976).....	36
<i>Gillman v. Burlington N. R. Co.</i> , 878 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Giordano v. Sherwood</i> , 968 A.2d 494 (D.C. 2009).....	48
<i>Gray Line, Inc. v. Keaton</i> , 428 A.2d 360 (D.C. 1981).....	13
* <i>Green v. Lafoon</i> , 173 A.2d 212 (D.C. 1961).....	19-20
<i>Halcomb v. Woods</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2011).....	30
<i>Hartman v. Duffey</i> , 305 U.S. App. D.C. 256, 19 F.3d 1459 (1994).....	1
<i>Hedgepeth v. Whitman Walker Clinic</i> , 22 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2011).....	9, 10, 46
<i>Herbin v. Hoeffel</i> , 806 A.2d 186 (D.C. 2002).....	33
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	36
<i>Howard Univ. v. Roberts-Williams</i> , 37 A.3d 896 (D.C. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>In re T.J.</i> , 666 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1995).....	24
<i>In re T.W.M.</i> , 18 A.3d 815 (D.C. 2011).....	24
<i>International Sec. Corp. v. McQueen</i> , 497 A.2d 1076 (D.C. 1985).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Correctional Corp.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2008).....	24
<i>Jane W. v. President &amp; Dirs. of Georgetown College</i> , 863 A.2d 821 (D.C. 2004).....	6
<i>Joeckel v. Disabled Am. Veterans</i> , 793 A.2d 1279 (D.C. 2002).....	4
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 728 A.2d 70 (D.C. 1999).....	7
* <i>Jonathan Woodner Co. v. Breeden</i> , 665 A.2d 929 (D.C. 1995), <i>corrected</i> , 681 A.2d 1097, <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1148 (1997).....	23
<i>Jones v. Howard Univ.</i> , 589 A.2d 419 (D.C. 1991).....	6, 46
<i>Jones v. Miller</i> , 290 A.2d 587 (D. C. 1972).....	13, 20
<i>Kaiser v. United States</i> , 761 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1991).....	7
<i>King v. Karlin</i> , 626 A.2d 882 (D.C. 1983).....	23

<i>Knippen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 178 U.S. App. D.C. 227, 546 F.2d 993 (1976).....	24
<i>Lewis v. WMATA</i> , 305 U.S. App. D.C. 238, 19 F.3d 677 (1994).....	21
<i>Linthicum v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Ariz. 326, 723 P.2d 675 (1986).....	24
<i>Lomax v. United States</i> , 510 A.2d 225 (D.C. 1986).....	36
<i>Loux v. United States</i> , 389 F.2d 911(9th Cir. 1968), <i>cert. denied</i> , 393 U.S. 867 (1968).....	35
<i>Loya v. Sebelius</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.D.C. 2012).....	33
<i>Majeska v. District of Columbia</i> , 812 A.2d 948 (D.C. 2002).....	48
<i>Marocco v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 7 Cal. App. 3d 84, 86 Cal. Rptr.526 (1970).....	34
<i>Martini v. Fannie Mae</i> , 977 F. Supp. 464 (D.D.C. 1997), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 336 U.S. App. D.C. 289, 178 F.3d 1336 (1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1147 (2000).....	24
* <i>Mercer v. United States</i> , 724 A.2d 1176 (D.C. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1188 (2005).....	44-45
* <i>Merida v. Holiday Inn, Inc.</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14859 (D.D.C. October 19, 1993)...	21-22
* <i>Mizrahi v. Schwarzmann</i> , 741 A.2d 399 (D.C. 1999).....	42
<i>Mody v. Center for Women's Health, P.C.</i> , 998 A.2d 327 (D.C. 2010).....	38
<i>Muldrow ex rel. Estate of Muldrow v. Re-Direct, Inc.</i> , 377 U.S. App. D.C. 187, 493 F.3d 160 (2007).....	32
<i>Musick v. Salazar</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2012).....	33
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	37
<i>Nickens v. Labor Agency of Metro. Wash.</i> , 600 A.2d 813 (D.C. 1991).....	3
<i>Oparaugo v. Watts</i> , 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005).....	6
<i>Padou v. District of Columbia</i> , 29 A.3d 973 (D.C. 2011).....	4
<i>Patterson v. Colorado</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907).....	37
<i>Perry ex rel. Perry v. Frederick Inv. Corp.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007).....	30-32

<i>Phillips v. Fujitec Am., Inc.</i> , 3 A.3d 324 (D.C. 2010).....	31
<i>Pietrangelo v. Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale &amp; Dorr</i> , 68 A.3d 697 (D.C. 2013).....	36
<i>Rafeedie v. Seelye</i> , 178 A.2d 922 (D.C. 1962).....	34
<i>Redding v. Capitol Cab Co.</i> , 284 A.2d 54 (D.C. 1971).....	35
<i>Rieser v. District of Columbia</i> , 183 U.S. App. D.C. 375, 563 F.2d 462 (1977), <i>modified</i> , 188 U.S. App. D.C. 384, 580 F.2d 647 (1978).....	27
<i>Robinson v. Howard Univ.</i> , 455 A.2d 1363 (D.C. 1983).....	37-39
<i>Rogers v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 144 F.3d 841 (1998)..	32
<i>Romer v. District of Columbia</i> , 449 A.2d 1097 (D.C. 1982).....	12
<i>Rosenthal v. Sonnenschein Nath &amp; Rosenthal, LLP</i> , 985 A.2d 443 (D.C. 2009), <i>corrected</i> , 2010 D.C. App. LEXIS 139 (D.C. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 475 (2010)...	23
<i>Safeway Stores v. Gibson</i> , 118 A.2d 386 (D.C. 1955), <i>aff'd</i> , 99 U.S. App. D.C. 111, 237 F.2d 592 (1956).....	27
<i>Saunders v. Branch Banking &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 526 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Sea-Land Serv. v. DOT</i> , 329 U.S. App. D.C. 108, 137 F.3d 640 (1998).....	2
<i>Sowell v. Hyatt Corp.</i> , 623 A.2d 1221 (D.C. 1993).....	10
<i>Sponaugle v. Pre-Term, Inc.</i> , 411 A.2d 366 (D.C. 1980).....	20
<i>Stager v. Florida E. C. R. Co.</i> , 163 So.2d 15 (Fla. App. 1964), <i>cert. denied</i> , 382 U.S. 878 (1965).....	37
<i>Stansel v. NAACP</i> , 125 W.L.R. 2157 (D.C. Super. Oct. 2, 1997). ....	38
<i>Stone v. Alexander</i> , 6 A.3d 847 (D.C. 2010).....	34
<i>Street v. Hedgepath</i> , 607 A.2d 1238 (D.C. 1992).....	11
<i>Sullivan v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 212 A.2d 616 (D.C. 1965).....	34
<i>Talley v. Varma</i> , 689 A.2d 547 (D.C. 1997).....	37-38
<i>Teneyck v. Omni Shoreham Hotel</i> , 361 U.S. App. D.C. 214, 365 F.3d 1139 (2004).....	36

<i>Townsend v. Donaldson</i> , 933 A.2d 282 (D. C. 2007).....	20
<i>Turcios v. United States Servs. Indus.</i> , 680 A.2d 1023 (D.C. 1996).....	33
<i>United States v. Colomb</i> , 419 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>United States v. McClain</i> , 142 U.S. App. D.C. 213, 440 F.2d 241 (1971).....	45
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 145 U.S. App. D.C. 67, 447 F.2d 1236 (1971).....	45
<i>Valentine v. Elliott</i> , 819 A.2d 968 (D.C. 2003), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> 540 U.S. 1109 (2004).....	11
<i>Vassiliades v. Garfinckel’s</i> , 492 A.2d 580 (D.C. 1985).....	23
<i>Wallace v. Eckert</i> , 57 A.3d 943 (D.C. 2012).....	48
<i>Washington v. John T. Rhines Co.</i> , 646 A.2d 345 (D.C. 1994).....	7
<i>Washington v. Washington Hosp. Center</i> , 579 A.2d 177 (D.C. 1990).....	13
<i>Weiner v. Kneller</i> , 557 A.2d 1306 (D.C. 1989).....	41, 42
* <i>Williams v. Baker</i> , 572 A.2d 1062 (D.C. 1990).....	6, 7, 46
* <i>Williams v. Patterson</i> , 681 A.2d 1147 (D.C. 1996).....	13, 18, 19
<i>WMATA v. Jeanty</i> , 718 A.2d 172 (D.C. 1988).....	22, 46
<i>Woodward v. City Stores Co.</i> , 334 A.2d 189 (D.C. 1975).....	27
<i>Zanville v. Garza</i> , 561 A.2d 1000 (D.C. 1989).....	23
 <b>B. Rules, Statutes and Other Authority</b>	
D.C. APP. R. 28(a)(7).....	3
SUP. CT. CIV. R. 1.....	35
SUP. CT. CIV. R. 12-I(k) .....	5
SUP. CT. CIV. R. 16(g) .....	35
SUP. CT. CIV. R. 26(b)(4) .....	41
SUP. CT. CIV. R. 26(f)(1)(B) .....	41

SUP. CT. CIV. R. 50(a)(1) .....	22
SUP. CT. CIV. R. 54(d) .....	37
SUP. CT. CIV. R. 56(d) .....	3
SUP. CT. CIV. R. 203(c) .....	37
D.C. CODE ANN. § 11-721(b) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1920.....	37
D.C. STD. CIV. JURY INSTR. §1.01.....	35
D.C. STD. CIV. JURY INSTR. §13.01.....	12
D.C. STD. CIV. JURY INSTR. §13.02.....	12
D.C. STD. CIV. JURY INSTR. §13.07.....	19
D.C. STD. CIV. JURY INSTR. §16.01.....	23
2 M. Minzer, DAMAGES IN TORT ACTIONS § 15.33[1].....	19
W. Keeton, PROSSER & KEETON ON TORTS § 2 (5th ed. 1971).....	24
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS § 46 cmt. d (Tentative Draft No. 5, 2007) .....	10
